
Swindon Borough Council 
 
Audit Committee  
 
Tuesday, 30 March 2010  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices, Swindon 
 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors 
Michael Dickinson 
(Chair) 
Nick Martin 
Mary Martin 
Eric Shaw 
Peter Stoddart 
 

Des Moffatt (Vice-
Chair) 
Steve Allsopp 
 

 
 

Committee Officer: Steve Jones (01793 463602) 
email: stevejones@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH 
(Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
 

AGENDA 
1. Apologies for Absence   
2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests in any 
matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should also be 
declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter concerned.  

 
3. Public Question Time   

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 
number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance).   

 
4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on  26 January 2010  
 
5. Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or 'of concern' 

:Greendown Community School (HIA-CE) (Pages 5 - 84) 
6. Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or 'of concern' : 

Recoupment (HIA-CE) (Pages 85 - 124) 
7. Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or 'of concern' : 

Deputyships (HIA-CE) (Pages 125 - 162) 
8. External Audit Progress Report and Briefing Note  (Pages 163 - 168) 



9. External Audit: Certification of Claims and Returns - Annual Report  (Pages 
169 - 182) 

10. Draft Internal Audit Annual Plan 2010/11 (HIA-CE) (Pages 183 - 196) 
11. Head of Internal Audit Update (HIA-CE) (Pages 197 - 210) 

Date of Despatch: 23 March 2010 
 
Key: 
 
HIA-CE - Head of Internal Audit 
 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up t
[...]
AY, 26 JANUARY 2010 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Michael Dickinson (Chair), Des Moffatt (Vice-Chair), 
Steve Allsopp, Nick Martin, Mary Martin and Eric Shaw 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Stoddart. 
 
35.   Councillor Peter Stoddart 

 
The Chair advised the Committee that Councillor Peter Stoddart was absent after 
being submitted to hospital for minor surgery.  On behalf of the Committee the Chair 
wished Councillor Peter Stoddart a full and speedy recovery.  
 
36.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in any 
matters to be considered at the meeting.  
 
37.   Public Question Time 

 
No questions were asked under Standing Order 18.  
 
38.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th November, be 
confirmed and signed.  
 
39.   Update on progress of Internal Audit’s review of the Payroll system 

 
The Committee received an Interim Progress Report in relation to the review of the 
Council's payroll system in advance of the Committee's consideration of the results 
of the Audit review at its March meeting.  The Director of Human Resource and 
Change was in attendance and assured the Committee of the level of importance 
afforded to the review and advised that a great deal of work had been carried out on 
the payroll system in response to previously identified problems and it was his hope 
that the positive effect of these improvements would be reflected in the Audit review.  
In response to a query by Councillor Nick Martin, the Director confirmed that an 
accurate count of the number of staff employed by the Council was available, this 
subject to minor weekly variations, and agreed that this information be made 
available to Members of the Audit Committee. 
 
40.   Risk Management Status Update 

 
The Committee received a Summary Report on risk management activity within the 
Council, focusing on: 
 
• the Council's Risk Management Strategy; 
• the updating of the Corporate Risk Register and the introduction of the 

standard corporate format for Risk Registers; 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
• the Council's Insurance Policy and claims related issues; 
• business continuity management; and 
• civil contingencies issues. 
 
The Council's Head of Performance and Risk attended the meeting to introduce the 
report.  She advised that the temporary appointment of a new Head of Performance 
and Risk on a fixed year contract to provide cover while she was absent on 
maternity leave was imminent, and suggested that the new appointee might attend 
the first available meeting of the Audit Committee to present the updated Corporate 
Risk Register which was due to be considered by the Corporate Board in February. 
 Resolved – (1) That the summary of risk management activity within the 
Council and the contents of the Report be noted. 
 (2) That this Committee thanks Alex Bedford, the Council's Head of 
Performance and Risk, for her hard work in introducing a much improved risk 
management function within the Council and wishes her well for her period of 
absence from the Council on maternity leave. 
 (3) That the officers review the Audit Committee's work programme to 
accommodate the presentation of the updated Corporate Risk Register at some 
point after the new Risk Manager is appointed. 
 
41.   Work undertaken by other Committees 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Internal Audit on how it might 
best be kept advised of "work undertaken by other Committees of the Council so it 
can take account of any significant control issues".  It was noted that the recognition 
by Audit Committees that other Committees of the Council can contribute to its 
assurance framework, and the importance of them taking account of any significant 
control issues identified by other Committees, was identified as good practice and 
featured in the use of resources assessment theme: Internal Control (KLOE 2.4). 
 Resolved – (1) That, for the remainder of this Municipal Year, the reports to 
Council on the meetings of its Scrutiny and Standards Committees, and its 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees, be submitted to this Committee for 
consideration in order that Members might review the work of these Committees 
and identify any significant control issues that may arise. 
 (2) That the Corporate Governance Working Party be recommended that, 
with effect from the start of the Municipal Year 2010/11, in order that the Committee 
might be kept advised of work undertaken by other Committees, the Chair of the 
Audit Committee be appointed an ex officio non-voting Member of all Standing 
Committees of the Council.    
 (3) That, in response to members’ request that the Council’s decision to enter 
into an agreement with Digital City (UK) Limited to deliver a Wi-Fi network across 
the borough be the subject of an internal audit review, the Head of Internal Audit, in 
consultation with the Director of Law and Democratic Services, be asked to prepare 
a scope of audit that addresses the following issues raised during the Committee’s 
debate of the matter, and that this be submitted to the Chair and Vice-Chair for 
approval and to all other members of the committee for information: 
• should a Value For Money review of the proposal have been undertaken by 

PAG 
• what level of research was undertaken to evaluate the financial security of 

the public loan made in support of the initiative 
• were CIPFA regulations relating to treasury management adhered to, 

Page 2



particularly in relation to the application of appropriate financial controls 
• were EU directives in respect of fair competition considered, particularly in 

relation to the commercial partner’s access to public street furniture and to 
the Council’s own ICT infrastructure 

• will the decision making process used be the subject of evaluation, to identify 
and address flaws and develop the best model for similar public and 
commercial sector partnerships in future 

 
42.   External Audit Progress Report and Briefing Note 

 
Mr Peter Smith of the Audit Commission attended the meeting to present the 
January 2010 External Audit Progress Report, summarising the External Auditors’ 
delivery against the Audit Plan and highlighting key emerging national issues and 
developments which might be of interest to the Committee.  It was noted that a 
briefing note had been appended to the progress report highlighting several matters 
that the Committee might wish to consider in order to ensure that it is received 
sufficient assurance on the emerging issues. 
 Resolved – That the External Audit Progress Report for the period to January 
2010 and the issues identified in the Briefing Note be noted. 
 
43.   Strategic Fraud Update 

 
The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report providing the Committee with 
information on a number of developments regarding fraud in the public sector and 
advising on the response of Internal Audit and the Benefits Fraud Team to these 
developments. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
 (2) That, in response to Members’ comments regarding the performance of 
the Council's Benefits Fraud Team, the Head of Internal Audit obtain comparative 
data from the Benefits Fraud Manager in respect of both the size of the Benefits 
Fraud Teams of other local authorities and the level of their effectiveness in 
identifying overpayments of Housing and Council Benefit. 
 
44.   Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing Procedure 

 
The Council's Monitoring Officer and Head of Internal Audit submitted a report 
advising the Committee of a pending review of the Council's anti-fraud and 
corruption strategy, and its whistleblowing policy and fraud response plan, and 
inviting Members comments on the strategy and the associated documentation as 
part of the consultation with relevant parties. 
 Resolved – That the report be noted and that Members be invited to advise 
the Head of Internal Audit of any comments and observations they might wish to 
make in support of the Council's review of its anti-fraud and corruption strategy and 
whistleblowing policy. 
 
45.   Head of Internal Audit Update 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the 
main issues arising from the Internal Audit reports finalised since the last Audit 
Committee in November 2009, and progress against the annual internal audit 
plan. The report also addressed staffing issues within Internal Audit. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 

Page 3



 (2) That, in accordance with the Committee’s practice of considering audit 
reports where the overall evaluation was classified as being of ‘significant risk’ or ‘of 
concern’, the following Internal Audit reports be submitted to the next meeting: 
• Deputyships 
• Recoupment 
• Greendown School 

 (3) That the Director of Housing and Social Care and officers within the 
Housing Rents section be thanked for their hard work and congratulated on the 
achievement of the highest audit opinion of service. 
 
46.   Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or ‘of concern’ 

 
The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report providing the Committee with an 
update on the current position regarding recommendations arising from the internal 
audit review of mobile phones procedures, finalised in December 2009 when an 
overall risk assessment of "of concern" was given.  Dave Titcombe, the Council's IT 
Business Partner, was in attendance to respond to Members’ questions on 
particular matters arising from the review and in relation to the management 
response to the audit review's key recommendations.  Issues raised by Members 
included: 
 
• non-compliance with mobile phone guidance and the Office of Government 

Commerce (OGC) contract; 
• the identification of mobile phones utilising alternative networks; 
• misappropriation of mobile phones and non-compliance with financial 

regulations; 
• the segregation of duties for the purchasing receiving, issuing and payment for 

a mobile phone; 
• the Council's mobile phone policy and the monitoring of breaches of the code; 
• asset ownership and the recovery of mobile phones and other assets when an 

officer leaves the employment of the Council; 
• the review of Council's Telephony Contract. 
 

Resolved – That the report be noted and that Mr Titcombe be thanked for 
attending the meeting to respond to Members questions. 
 

Page 4



Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or ‘of concern’: 
Greendown Community School 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 30th March 2010 
 
Author: Head of Internal Audit 
Wards Affected: None 
Purpose 
Members requested that at least one individual audit report be presented to each 
meeting of the Committee. This report should be one that has been classified as 
being of ‘significant risk’ or ‘of concern’, if one had been issued since the 
previous meeting of the Committee. If not, then a report would be selected in 
liaison with the Chair of the Audit Committee. 
 
 
Recommendation 
• It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
1 Reasons 

 
1.1 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the 

Council’s assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it 
should seek assurance that key areas that contribute to this framework 
are operating properly. 

 
1.2 Internal Audit’s terms of reference require that at least one individual 

audit report be submitted to each meeting of the Committee.  
 

1.3 Audit Committee requested that the Internal Audit report and the 
Financial Management Standard in Schools (FMSiS) assessment for 
Greendown Community School be brought to the next committee 
meeting. 

 
2 Detail 

 
2.1 A copy of the Internal Audit report is attached as Appendix 1 and the 

FMSiS assessment as Appendix 2. The report was finalised in 
November 2009 and an overall risk assessment of ‘Of Concern’ was 
given. The school also failed to meet the standards required by the 
DCSF’s FMSiS assessment criteria. 

 
2.2 The key recommendations made in the Internal Audit report include: 

• A review should be conducted of the information used when the 
2009/10 predicted deficit budget was initially identified of £161k, to 
establish the reasons for the significant variance compared to the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or ‘of concern’: 
Greendown Community School 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 30th March 2010 
 

amount reported to the LA in June 2009 of £272,515 (69% increase), 
on the school’s budget template. 

• The review should include detailed costings to establish whether all 
anticipated factors and historic trends have been accounted for and to 
confirm the budget set is realistic and achievable.  The school should 
seek assistance from the LA’s Finance Team in conducting this review. 
The results from the review should be submitted to the Group Financial 
Manager for Children Services to establish whether the budget needs 
to be restated and a revision to the licensed deficit agreed with the LA.    

• A detailed action plan should be produced to address the school’s 
deficit budget, which should be monitored by the School’s Finance 
Committee and regularly reported on to the Full Governing Body. 

• All actions identified in the School Development Plan, which have an 
associated financial implication to the school, should be fully costed 
and provision made for this expenditure in the school’s budget. 

• Detailed budget monitoring information should be produced for 
Governors to allow for robust monitoring and challenge. 

• A central contract register should be devised and maintained detailing 
all contracts in place, their expiry date, and annual cost and contract 
coverage.  This register should also be used as a record to confirm that 
adequate insurances and policies are in place. 

• In accordance with Fi
[...]
 report would be selected in 
liaison with the Chair of the Audit Committee. 
 
 
Recommendation 
• It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
1 Reasons 

 
1.1 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the 

Council’s assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it should 
seek assurance that key areas that contribute to this framework are 
operating properly. 

 
1.2 Internal Audit’s terms of reference require that at least one individual audit 

report be submitted to each meeting of the Committee.  
 

1.3 Audit Committee requested that the Internal Audit report on Recoupment be 
brought to the next committee meeting. 

 
2 Detail 

 
2.1 Recoupment is the process whereby a Local Authority recovers the costs 

from another Local Authority for the Special Educational Provision of pupils 
placed in its schools that reside in another Local Authority. This process can 
work both ways, in terms of Swindon recouping the cost of non-Swindon 
pupils, as well as Swindon being responsible for paying the costs incurred 
by other Local Authorities for our pupils placed in their schools. 

 
2.2 The key recommendations made in the report include: 

• The budget position for 2009/10 should be clarified by the Special 
Educational Needs Assessment Team, with assistance from the 
Children’s Finance Team, and reported as a matter of priority. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 85



Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or ‘of concern’: 
Recoupment 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 30th March 2010 
 

• Data and documentation used to prepare the budget should be 
maintained and developed to provide estimates of the future committed 
costs and income for recoupment.    

• A detailed and accurate forecast of the 2009/10 recoupment budget 
outturn should be produced.  Actions should be agreed by the senior 
management team to mitigate the impact of overspend on children 
services budgets.  Actions taken and the position of the 
[...]
h October, 2009 
 
          2nd November, 2009 

 
 

  
Internal Audit: Nikki Soave Date: 10th November, 2009 

 

P
age 124



Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or ‘of concern’: 
Deputyships 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 30th March 2010 
 
Author: Head of Internal Audit 
Wards Affected: None 
Purpose 
Members requested that at least one individual audit report be presented to each 
meeting of the Committee.  
 

 
Recommendation 
• It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
1 Reasons 

 
1.1 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the 

Council’s assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it should 
seek assurance that key areas that contribute to this framework are 
operating properly. 

 
1.2 Internal Audit’s terms of reference require that at least one individual audit 

report be submitted to each meeting of the Committee.  
 

1.3 Audit Committee requested that the Internal Audit report on Deputyships be 
brought to the next committee meeting. 

 
2 Detail 

 
2.1 The Mental Capacity Act 2005 empowers people to make decisions for 

themselves as far as is possible, and protects vulnerable people who have 
been assessed as not having the capacity to make a decision at a particular 
time in relation to their health, social care and/or personal affairs; decisions 
are then made for them and must be in their best interests. Where a person 
has been assessed as lacking capacity to make particular decisions for 
themselves, under the Mental Capacity Act 2005, the Court of Protection 
may appoint someone to manage the decision making of the individual, 
including the operation of their finances. These nominated bodies are 
known as Deputies. 

 
2.2 The Internal Audit report was finalised in November 2009 and the auditor 

completing the review concluded that existing procedures needed to be 
improved to ensure that they are fully reliable. A number of significant 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1
[...]
to: 

! any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  

! any third party.

Contents

Key messages 3

Background 4

Certification approach 5

Main conclusions 6

Review of claims/returns 8

Appendix 1 – Summary of grant claims for 2008/09 10

Appendix 2 – Action Plan 12

Page 170



Key messages 

3   Swindon Borough Council 

Key messages 
1 This report sets out our findings from our certification of the authority’s grant claims 

and returns for the financial year 2008/09. It provides a summary of the issues 
identified during our work, including amendments or qualifications made for any of the 
claims.

! All claims and returns were sent to us on time. This is an improvement from last 
year.

! We met all the certification deadlines. 

! This year no reports were required to be sent to the Grant Paying Departments. 
Three were sent last year. 

! An adequate control environment was identified for each claim. Our assessment 
takes into account the level of errors and the experience of staff compiling claims 
and returns. 

! The number of claims/returns with amendments rose from five in 2007/08 to six in 
2008/09.

! As a result of our audit of claims and returns this year the income receivable to the 
Council increased by a minimum of £273,793 

! Despite a recommendation issued in 2007/08 that detailed and adequate working 
papers should be prepared for all claims and returns prior to submission for 
certification, this was not the case for one return prepared by officers in housing 
finance.

! Additionally, we noted some minor errors in preparing claims and returns which 
suggests that discipline in completing and reviewing claims can still be improved. 
Examples of this include transposition errors when recording details in the claims 
or returns from reports (noted in three separate claims), and poor attention to detail 
when completing returns as noted within the Housing Subsidy Base Data Return.  

! We have therefore made two recommenda
[...]
lion spent by 11,000 local public bodies.

As a force for improvement, we work in partnership to assess local public services and 
make practical recommendations for promoting a better quality of life for local people. 

Page 181



Page 182

This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT Internal Audit Annual Plan 2010/11 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 30th March 2010 
 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 
Wards Affected: None 
Purpose 
To present the draft Internal Audit Annual Plan (2010/11) for approval by the 
Audit Committee.  
 
Recommendations 
• That the Audit Committee approves the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2010/11.  
 

1 Reasons 
1.1 To ensure that the Internal Audit plan reflects the priorities identified by 

the Audit Committee and the Council.  
2 Detail 

2.1  Internal Audit is a statutory requirement under the Accounts and Audit 
(Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006.  

2.2 The Head of Internal Audit has put together a draft risk-based Internal 
audit plan for 2010/11 (see appendix 1). The plan has been produced 
on the basis of: 
• Ensuring that there is adequate coverage of the Council’s 

governance arrangements and key systems of internal control in 
order to provide assurance to the Leader and Chief Executive when 
certifying the Annual Governance Statement, and to the Council’s 
Audit Committee. 

• Ensuring that the Director of Finance’s Section 151 (Local 
Government Act 1972) requirements are met. 

• Ensuring compliance with the requirements of the Accounts and 
Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006. 

• Risks identified to the Council meeting it’s key objectives identified 
in the Corporate Risk register are covered. 

• The requirements of External Audit, in particular in relation to the 
audit of the Council’s main financial systems. 

• Group Director/Director priorities. 
• Priorities identified by Internal Audit. 
• Additional Corporate Governance issues including anti-fraud and 

corruption work. 
• Certification work includin
[...]
vernance DR MG 12
Data Quality DR MG 10
Compliance with procurement regulations DR LB 10
LAA grant certification DR MG 5
PMO follow up DR MG 10
Elections DR ST 8
Benefit fraud DR ST 10

Page 193



DIRECTORATE / AUDIT RISKS & PRIORITIES cont.

ICT:
Client Monitoring: IT service provision DR DT 10
IT Strategy DR DT 15
Government Connect DR DT 10
E-mail and internet usage - compliance DR DT 12
Software acquisition and maintenance DR DT 8
Sharepoint DR DT 5
Asset management DR DT 8
Wireless Communications - privacy and security DR DT 8

149

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
Anti Fraud and Corruption - controlled stationery CG HP 5
Cheque Control inc. opening cheques, authorised limits etc. CG SE 6
Anti Fraud and Corruption - gifts and hospitality CG ST 6

17

TOTAL 416

Page 194



Childrens
Out of Borough
Free Nursery Vouchers and pilot scheme
PFI Contract
Redundancy payments
Central Education Finance
School Meals

Environment, Regeneration and Community
Connecting People Connecting Places
Town Centre Regeneration
Transport Strategy
Street Smart IT
Energy Management
Traffic Management and Signals
Enforcement - Trading Standards
Community Facilities

Housing
Homelessness
Decent Homes
Lesiure establishment
Cleaning contract
Lydiard - follow up
Lydiard - business case
Budget pressures: managing expectation - Library & Culture

Business Transformation
IT: Development and maintenance management
Single Status
Registrars

Chief Executive's
VAT
Insurance

AUDITS NOT INCLUDED IN THE PLAN

Page 195



Page 196

This page is intentionally left blank



Head of Internal Audit Update 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 30th March 2010 
 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs on Direct Dial No. 
01793 463940 or email nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk 
 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 
Wards Affected: None 
Purpose 
To present Members with a summary of the main issues arising from the Internal 
Audit reports finalised since the Audit Committee meeting in January, and to 
[...]
 recovery support to 
the population of Swindon and other key stakeholders to assist them towards 
management of their own recovery.  
 
Whilst the response phase of an emergency is likely to be coordinated by the 
Police, the recovery phase will be managed by the Local Authority and can go 
on for some considerable time. The recovery process should begin from the 
moment the emergency begins and there will be a formal handover from the 
response phase to the recovery phase. 
 
The recovery phase will continue until the disruption has associated with the 
event has been remedied, demands on services have returned to acceptable 
levels and the needs of those affected (directly or indirectly) have been met. 
 
Suggested targets and milestones could include the following: 
 
• Demands on public services are returned to acceptable levels 
• Utilities are again functional 
• Transport infrastructure is running appropriately 
• Local businesses are trading normally 
• Tourism in the area has been re-established 

 
The Recovery Coordinating Group will convene a number of sub-committees 
to manage the recovery and, depending on the nature of the response, these 
may include: 
 
• Community Recovery  
• Humanitarian Recovery 
• Business and Economic Recovery 
• Environmental and Infrastructure Recovery 
• Communications 
• Finance and Legal 
 

Lists of suggested members, potential areas of responsibility and draft terms 
of reference for these groups are included within the document. 
 
The structure of the Joint Recovery process for Swindon Borough Council and 
NHS Swindon is shown overleaf. 
 
 

Page 209



 

Page 2 of 2 

Swindon Borough Council and NHS Swindon – Joint Recovery Structure 

 

P
age 210


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or 'of concern' :Greendown Community School
	bFINAL IA REPORT
	cAppendix B - Budgets Set
	dAudit Update for committee - 25 9 09
	Final G4 Audit update for committee

	6 Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or 'of concern' : Recoupment
	bFINAL REPORT - Recoupment
	cRecoupment Management Response

	7 Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or 'of concern' : Deputyships
	bdeputyships final report
	cManagement Response

	8 External Audit Progress Report and Briefing Note
	9 External Audit: Certification of Claims and Returns - Annual Report
	10 Draft Internal Audit Annual Plan 2010/11
	draft allocation of days2

	11 Head of Internal Audit Update
	bAppendix 1 to HoIA update - March 2010
	cHoIA Update - Appendix 2 - March
	Swindon Recovery Plan - Executive Summary 20100224




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 30 MARCH 2010 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Michael Dickinson (Chair), Des Moffatt (Vice-Chair), 
Steve Allsopp, Nick Martin, Mary Martin, Bill Morton and Peter Stoddart 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Eric Shaw. 
 
47.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare known interests in any 
matters to be considered at the meeting. The Chair and Councillor Nick Martin 
made personal and pecuniary declarations of interest in respect of the Committee’s 
consideration of the Internal Audit review of Greendown Community School (agenda 
Item No. 5). The Chair explained that both himself and Councillor Martin were LEA 
appointed governors of the school and that, on the advice of the Director of Law and 
Democratic Services, they would leave the room during the Committee’s 
consideration of the matter. It was noted that Councillor Des Moffatt, the vice-chair 
of the Audit Committee, would chair the meeting for this item. 
 
48.   Public Question Time 

 
 No questions were asked under Standing Order 18. 
 
49.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2010 be 
confirmed and signed. 
 
50.   Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or 'of concern' 

:Greendown Community School 
 

The Committee received the Internal Audit report on the financial procedures and 
associated controls at Greendown Community School, finalised in November 2009 
when an overall assessment of “Of Concern” was given. The Committee also 
considered the Department for Children, Schools and Families’ (DCSF) Financial 
Management Standard in Schools (FMSIS) assessment, the school having failed to 
meet the standards required by the assessment criteria. The Head Teacher, Mr 
Clive Zimmerman, was present at the meeting to respond to members’ questions on 
issues raised by the audit review and the FMSIS assessment and on progress in 
implementing the key recommendations of the audit report.   
 
(Councillors Michael Dickinson and Nick Martin made personal and prejudicial 
declaration of interests in respect of the Committee’s consideration of this item and 
left the room. Councillor Des Moffatt chaired the meeting for the Committee’s 
consideration of this agenda item.)    
 
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
 (2) That it be further noted that a “re-inspection” of Greendown School was 
scheduled to be undertaken in April and that the summary report of that review 



would be submitted for the Committee’s consideration at the earliest opportunity 
afterwards. 
 (3) That the re-inspection report at (2) above should address the 
appropriateness and effectiveness of the school’s responses to concerns regarding 
budget management and control issues, including an assessment of the specific 
issues raised in relation to individual roles and responsibilities in support of the 
school’s financial management system.   
 
51.   Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or 'of concern' : 

Recoupment 
 

The Committee received the Internal Audit report on the robustness of the financial 
management systems, including its budget monitoring systems, supporting the 
Council’s Recoupment system, the process by which a local authority recovers 
costs from, or, alternatively, makes payments to, another local authority for the 
provision of Special Educational services. The audit review was finalised in January 
2010 when an overall risk assessment of “Of Concern” was given. The Council’s 
Director, Schools & Learning, was in attendance to respond to members’ 
questions on issues raised by the audit review and on progress in implementing the 
key recommendations of the audit report.   
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
 (2) That the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services be advised of the 
Committee’s concerns regarding the systemic problem identified in relation to 
Recoupment and the balancing and reconciling of payments between local 
authorities for the provision of special educational services for pupils outside their 
resident local authority area, specifically the absence of an agreed process between 
local authorities in the south west region to determine charges for these services, 
and that he be encouraged to raise this matter at a regional level.       
 
52.   Internal Audit reports identifying significant risk or 'of concern' : 

Deputyships 
 

The Committee received the Internal Audit report on the robustness and efficiency 
of the Council’s Deputyship system, the arrangement by which the Council, as a last 
resort in exceptional circumstances, is appointed by the Court of Protection as a 
deputy under the provisions of the Mental Capacity Act 2005, to manage the 
decision making, including financial matters, of an individual assessed as lacking 
the capacity to make such decisions for themselves. The audit review was finalised 
in October 2009 when an overall risk assessment of “moderate” was given, with 
significant improvements being required. The Council’s Head of Services, Social 
Care Policy and Strategy, was in attendance to respond to members’ questions on 
issues raised by the audit review and on progress in implementing the key 
recommendations of the audit report.    
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
 (2) That the officers be asked to consider how the Committee might best be 
kept advised of issues raised in audit reviews initiated by Capita in relation to 
services provided by them on behalf of the Council.    
 
53.   External Audit Progress Report and Briefing Note 

 
Mr Peter Smith of the Audit Commission attended the meeting to present the March 
2010 External Audit Progress Report, summarising the External Auditors’ delivery 



against the Audit Plan.   
 Resolved – That the External Audit Progress Report for the period to March 
2010 be noted. 
 
54.   External Audit: Certification of Claims and Returns - Annual Report 

 
Mr Peter Smith presented the Audit Commission’s Annual report in respect of its 
certification of the Council’s grant claims and returns for the Financial Year 2009/10. 
 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
55.   Draft Internal Audit Annual Plan 2010/11 

 
The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report presenting the draft Internal Audit 
Annual Plan (2010/11) for approval by the Committee. 
 Resolved – (1) That the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2010/11 be approved. 
 (2) That, in line with members’ comments, at the commencement of the 
Internal Audit Planning cycle in September, the Committee be given the opportunity 
to compare proposed priorities against the priorities of previous years in order that 
members might better assess the direction of travel and, where necessary, 
recommend changes in the allocation of audit resources. 
 
56.   Head of Internal Audit Update 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the 
main issues arising from the Internal Audit reports finalised since the last Audit 
Committee in January 2010, and progress against the annual internal audit 
plan. The report also incorporated an executive summary of the draft Swindon 
Borough Council and NHS Swindon Joint Recovery Plan in the event of a major 
incident or emergency. 
 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
  
 
 


